17306

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OKEH Enterprises Incorporated		11/18/2010	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enerco Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	4560 West 160th Street	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	44135	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1730635	TANKFOOT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)253-8601

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330.535.5711

Email: iplaw@brouse.com, ap@brouse.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen J. Presutti
Address Line 1: Brouse McDowell

Address Line 2: 388 S. Main Street; Suite 500

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21384.50869
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Presutti
Signature:	/Stephen J. Presutti/
Date:	12/01/2010

900177617 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0249

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment EXECUTED#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0250

Docket Nos.:

21384.50870

21384.50869

Registration No.::

1,730,635

Application No.::

1,390,008

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OKEH ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED is a Canadian Corporation having its principal place of business at 847 Warwick Drive, Burlington, Ontario L7T3Y4, Canada ("Assignor");

LIB-3050 PINEMEADOW DR BURLINGTON ONTARIO CANADA LTM 3X5 WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark TANKFOOT, ("Trademark") which is registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under registration number 1,730,635;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark TANKFOOT, for which an application for registration with the

Canadian Trademark Office has been filed under application number 1,390,008; WHEREAS, Enerco Group, Inc. of 4560 West 160th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, a corporation of the

State of Ohio (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark and all goodwill in and associated with said Trademark, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest including the goodwill in and to said Trademark as described above, and including all registrations or applications for registration filed in the United States, or any foreign country, including existing United States registration 1,730,635, filed March 4, 1992 and existing Canadian application 1,390,008, filed March 31, 2008, including all federal, state and common law rights in said Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark including without limitation any and all rights to sue and collect damages for infringement whether incurring before or after the effected date below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has signed this Trademark Assignment through its duly authorized representative as of $\frac{\sqrt{0}\sqrt{8}}{2010}$, 2010.

Name of representative of OKEH

ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED

772595.2

RECORDED: 12/01/2010

PRESIDENT OKEH ENTERPRISES INC

16-3050 PINEMEADON DR

BURLINGTON ONTARIO

CANADA L7M 3x5

TRADEMARK REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0251